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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR#  
 
 

Case Information Z-23-17 Litchford Road 
 Location Northeast of the Lemuel Drive and Litchford Road intersection. 

Address:8020 Litchford Road 
PIN: 1717882715 

Request Rezone property from R-1 to R-10-CU 
Area of Request 8.53 acres 
Property Owner Lynn Hawthorne Revocable Living Trust Vernette Hawthorne 

Supplemental Trust 
Applicant Phil Layton, 919-740-3324, phillayton123@gmail.com 

Citizens Advisory 
Council (CAC)  

North CAC 
Michael O’Sullivan, michaeljos2012@gmail.com 

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

February 13, 2017 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Low Density Residential 
URBAN FORM None 

CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 2.6 Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Policy LU 2.2 Compact Development 
Policy LU 7.3 Single-Family Lots on Major Streets 
Policy H 1.8 Zoning for Housing 

INCONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.2 Future Land Use and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 1.3 Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 8.10 Infill Development 
Policy LU 8.12 Infill Compatibility 
 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Uses prohibited: cemetery, telecommunications tower, golf course, outdoor sports or 

entertainment facility. 
2. Maximum density shall not exceed eight units per acre. 
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Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting CAC Planning Commission City Council 

10/30/2017 9/19/17 
11/21/17 

11/28/2017 
12/19/2017 (COW) 

 

 
Attachments 

1. Staff report 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation  

Findings & Reasons  
Motion and Vote  

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Matthew Klem: (919) 996-4637; matthew.klem@raleighnc.gov  



  
 

Staff Evaluation 
Z-23-17 Litchford Road                                                                                                                                                       

3 

 

 

Case Summary 

Overview 
The request is to rezone 8.5 acres of a 10.5 acre tract from Residential-1 (R-1) to Residential-10-
Conditional Use (R-10-CU) for the purpose of constructing a multifamily development. Proposed 
conditions limit overall density to eight units per acre and prohibit certain high-intensity uses. 
 
The 10.5 acre site is currently developed with a detached house. The site is adjacent to Harps 
Mill subdivision and the Point at Lemuel subdivision to the east and south. To the north, the site is 
adjacent to the Litchford Place Nursing Home. The 13 acre tract to the west of the site across 
Litchford Road is vacant. 
 
The subject site is designated as Low Density Residential on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). 
The nursing home site to the north is designated as Neighborhood Mixed Use. The rest of the 
surrounding properties are designated as Low Density Residential. 
 
The property to the north of the subject site is zoned Office Mixed Use-3 stories (OX-3). The 
neighborhoods to the east and south are zoned Residential-6 (R-6) and Residential-6-Conditional 
Use (R-6-CU). The vacant property to the west is zoned Residential-4 (R-4). 

Outstanding Issues 

Outstanding 
Issues 

1. No CAC vote. 
 
 
 
 
 

2. The request is inconsistent 
with the Future Land Use 
Map. 
 

3. The request can be 
considered incompatible 
with the surrounding area. 

Suggested 
Mitigation 

1. The case will be heard at 
the November 21 North 
CAC meeting and the 
applicant has requested a 
vote. 

 
2. Limit density to 6 units per 

acre. 
 
 

3. Additional conditions could 
be offered to address 
elements of the transition 
to adjacent properties such 
as increased setbacks or 
buffers. 

 
 

 

Zoning Staff Report – Z-23-17 
Conditional Use District 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 

1. Compatibility Analysis  
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning R-1 OX-3 R-6-CU R-6 R-4 

Additional 
Overlay - SHOD-1 - SHOD-1 - 

Future Land 
Use 

Low Density 
Residential 

Neighborhood 
Mixed Use 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Current Land 
Use Single Family Nursing 

Home Single Family Single Family Vacant 

Urban Form 
(if applicable) 

- - - - - 

 
 

1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: 1 units/acre (6 units) 8 units/acre (48 units) 
    Setbacks: 

Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 
 

20’ 
10’ to 15’ 

30’ 

10’ 
0’ to 6’ 

20’ 

Retail Intensity Permitted: - - 
Office Intensity Permitted: - - 

 
 
1.3  Estimated Development Intensities 

 
    Existing Zoning       Proposed Zoning* 

Total Acreage 8.5 8.5 
Zoning  R-6 R-10-CU 
Max. Gross Building SF  
(if applicable) 

13,200 105,600 

Max. # of Residential Units 6 48 
Max. Gross Office SF - - 
Max. Gross Retail SF - - 
Max. Gross Industrial SF - - 
Potential F.A.R .04 .28 
 
*The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates 
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis.  
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The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The rezoning request would permit additional building types, including apartment buildings, 
townhouses and attached homes, and could result in a development pattern that is 
incompatible with the character of the area. The rear yard setback for an apartment type 
building is 20 feet. The side yard setback for an apartment type building is zero to six feet. The 
adjacent detached homes that abut the subject site are predominantly one and two story 
structures. The potential for a 45 foot tall apartment building constructed in close proximity to 
the property line of one and two story structures would result in a sharp change to the physical 
development pattern and does not complement the existing character of the area. The subject 
site could be developed in a way that is compatible with the area under the proposed zoning by 
the provision of an appropriate transition through the offering of buffers or the prohibition of 
building types.  
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1 Comprehensive Plan 
 
Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan 
includes consideration of the following questions: 
A. Is the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the 

Comprehensive Plan? 
 

The proposal can be considered inconsistent with the Growing Successful Neighborhoods 
and Communities vision theme. 
 
The Growing Successful Neighborhoods and Communities vision theme states that 
growth should enhance and conserve existing neighborhoods through careful infill. The 
potential for a moderate-density multifamily development with minimal transition to existing 
low-density residential is not in keeping with this vision theme. 
 
The proposal can be considered consistent with the Expanding Housing Choices vision 
theme. 
 
The Expanding Housing Choices vision theme encourages an increased supply of housing 
opportunities. The requested increase in density and building types would provide for 
increased supply and diversity of housing options. 
 

 
B. Is the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area 

where its location is proposed? 
 
The use being considered is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) 
where its location is proposed. The FLUM designation for the subject site is Low Density 
Residential which supports up to six units per acre. The proposed conditional use zoning 
district limits density to eight units per acre. Exceeding the maximum recommended density 
of six units per acre is in conflict with the FLUM guidance. 
 

C. If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its 
location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be established 
without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the area? 
 
As proposed, the request could result in a development pattern that would adversely impact 
the character of the area. If the request included conditions that offered appropriate 
transitions to adjacent detached housing, the subject site could be developed without 
adversely impacting the character of the area. 
 

D. Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use proposed 
for the property? 

 
Existing community facilities and streets appear to be sufficient to serve the uses possible 
under the proposed zoning. 
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2.2  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation:  
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 

 
 
2.3  Urban Form  
 
Urban Form designation:                                   
 

 Not applicable (no Urban Form designation)   
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Urban Form Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 
2.4  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is consistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 2.2 Compact Development 
New development and redevelopment should use a more compact land use pattern to support 
the efficient provision of public services, improve the performance of transportation networks, 
preserve open space, and reduce the negative impacts of low intensity and non-contiguous 
development. 

• The requested rezoning to Residential-10-CU (R-10-CU) would result in a more compact 
development pattern than the current Residential-1 (R-1) zoning. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation for the subject site is Low Density Residential 
which supports up to six units per acre. The proposed conditional use zoning district limits 
density to eight units per acre. Exceeding the maximum recommended density of six units per 
acre is in conflict with the FLUM guidance. The request could be made consistent with the 
FLUM by offering a condition to require the Conservation Development Option or limiting 
density to six units per acre. 
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Policy LU 2.6 Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Carefully evaluate all amendments to the zoning map that significantly increase permitted density 
or floor area to ensure that impacts to infrastructure capacity resulting from the projected 
intensification of development are adequately mitigated or addressed.  

• Transportation and utility infrastructure are not negatively impacted by the change in 
zoning. The proposed development intensities do not generate enough traffic to increase 
average peak hour trip volumes or daily trip volumes to the threshold of requiring a traffic 
study. At the time of development plan submittal, a Downstream Sewer Capacity Study 
may be required to determine adequate capacity to support the proposed development.  
Any improvements identified by the study would be required to be permitted prior to the 
issuance of Building Permit & constructed prior to release of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

 
Policy LU 7.3 Single-Family Lots on Major Streets 
No new single-family residential lots should have direct vehicular access from major streets, in an 
effort to minimize traffic impacts and preserve the long-term viability of these residential uses 
when located adjacent to major streets. 

• The current zoning requires detached structures which could be developed along the 
property frontage on Littchford Road. The requested zoning would still permit this type of 
development but would also provide other options that could incentivize a development 
that would not have multiple driveways along Litchford Road.  

 
Policy H 1.8 Zoning for Housing 
Ensure that zoning policy continues to provide ample opportunity for developers to build a variety 
of housing types, ranging from single-family to dense multi-family. Keeping the market well 
supplied with housing will moderate the costs of owning and renting, lessening affordability 
problems, and lowering the level of subsidy necessary to produce affordable housing. 

• The request will permit additional housing types which will accomplish the goals of zoning 
for housing.  

 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 1.2 Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
The Future Land Use Map shall be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan policies to 
evaluate zoning consistency including proposed zoning map amendments and zoning text 
changes. 

• The request can be considered inconsistent with this policy because the maximum 
density proposed in the conditional use district exceeds the recommendations of Low 
Density Residential. 

 
Policy LU 1.3 Conditional Use District Consistency 
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

• The proposed conditional use zoning district limits overall density to eight units per acre 
which exceeds the Future Land Use Map recommendation of Low Density Residential. 
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Policy LU 8.10 Infill Development 
Encourage infill development on vacant land within the City, particularly in areas where there are 
vacant lots that create “gaps” in the urban fabric and detract from the character of a commercial 
or residential street. Such development should complement the established character of the area 
and should not create sharp changes in the physical development pattern. 
Policy LU 8.12 Infill Compatibility 
Vacant lots and infill sites within existing neighborhoods should be developed consistently with 
the design elements of adjacent structures, including height, setbacks, and massing through the 
use of zoning tools including Neighborhood Conservation Overlay Districts.  

• The rezoning request would permit additional building types, including apartment 
buildings, townhouses and attached homes, and could result in a development pattern 
that does not complement the character of the area. The rear yard setback for an 
apartment type building is 20 feet. The side yard setback for an apartment type building is 
zero to six feet. The potential for a 45 foot tall apartment building constructed in that 
proximity to the property line of a detached house would result in a sharp change to the 
physical development pattern and would not complement the existing character of the 
area. 

 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
The public benefits of the proposed rezoning would be the potential addition of diverse housing 
choices in an area that is predominantly composed of single family residential subdivisions. The 
rezoning request for increased density would also increase the housing stock in the city. 

 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
The detriments of the proposed rezoning are primarily in relation to the potential for incompatible 
and out of character land uses and build out scenarios. The proposed district could result in 45 
foot tall apartment buildings constructed relatively closely to the property lines of adjacent single 
family residential properties. 

 
 
 

4. Impact Analysis 
 

4.1 Transportation 
The Z-23-2017 site is located on the east side of Litchford Road between Gresham Lake 
Road and Harps Mill Road. Litchford Road (SR 2012) is maintained by the NCDOT and 
currently has a three-lane, ribbon-paved cross section without curbs or sidewalks. Litchford 
Road is classified as a major street in the Raleigh Street Plan (Avenue, 4-Lane, Divided). 
There are no transit stops or sidewalks in the vicinity of the Z-23-2017 parcels. Exclusive bike 
lanes were installed on Litchford Road in 2015. 
There are no NCDOT projects or City of Raleigh CIP projects planned for Litchford Road in 
the vicinity of the Z-23-2017 site. This segment of Litchford Road ranked 48 out of 216 
projects in the City's 2015 Pedestrian Project Priority List. 
Offers of cross access to adjacent parcels shall be made in accordance with the Raleigh 
UDO section 8.3.5.D. There are two public street stubs for Dorrington Trail connecting to the 
Z-23-2017 parcel on the south and east. Under the Raleigh UDO section 8.3.4.C.4, these 
stubs must be extended through the Z-23-2017 parcel to form a through street. 
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Site access will be provided via Litchford Road and the extension of Dorrington Trail. The 
subject parcels have a combined road frontage of approximately 1,025 feet. According the 
Raleigh Street Design Manual, driveways accessing major streets (ROW > 80 Ft) must be 
spaced 300 feet apart. The Z-23-2017 site would be restricted to three access points unless a 
design exception is granted. 
In accordance with UDO section 8.3.2, the maximum block perimeter for R-10 zoning is 2,500 
feet. The block perimeter for Z-23-2017, as defined by public rights-of-way for Litchford Road, 
Gresham Lake Road, Goudy Drive and Harps Mill Road is 6,800 feet. Construction of the 
Dorrington Trail gap would reduce the resulting block perimeter to approximately 4,400 feet. 
An additional public street or street connecting to Litchford Road would further divide the 
block. 
The existing land is vacant and generates no traffic. Approval of case Z-23-2017 would 
increase average peak hour trip volumes by 28 veh/hr in the AM peak and by 43 veh/hr in the 
PM peak; daily trip volume will increase by 430 veh/day. These volumes are long-term 
averages and will vary from day to day. A traffic study is not required for Z-23-2017. 
Impact Identified: Block perimeter currently exceeds maximum for R-10 zoning 
 

 
 
 

4.2 Transit 
 
The site is not currently served by GoRaleigh. 
 
Impact Identified: None 

 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain No FEMA Floodplain present 

Drainage Basin Perry 
Stormwater Management Subject to stormwater regulations under Article 9 of UDO. 

Overlay District none 
 

Impact Identified:     None 
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4.4 Public Utilities 
 

 Maximum Demand (current) Maximum Demand (proposed) 
Water 0 gpd 37,500 gpd 

Waste Water 0 gpd 37,500 gpd 
 

1. The proposed rezoning would add approximately 37,500 gpd to the wastewater collection 
and water distribution systems of the City. There is an existing 12” public water main in 
Litchford Road (no taps allowed on existing 42” water main in Litchford Road).  There is an 
existing public sewer main at the end of the Dorrington Trail road stub (between 8608 and 
8612 Swarthmore Drive). 

2. Verification of water available for fire flow is required as part of the Building Permit process. 
Any water system improvements recommended by the analysis to meet fire flow 
requirements will also be required of the Developer. 

 
4.5 Parks and Recreation 

 
1. There are no existing greenway trails or proposed greenway corridors associated with this 

site. 
2. Nearest greenway access is provided by Simms Branch Trail (1.2 miles away). 
3. Nearest park access is provided by Millbrook Exchange Park (2.9 miles) and Durant Nature 

Preserve (2.5 miles). 
 

Impact Identified: None 
 
 
 
4.6 Urban Forestry 
 
1. This parcel is greater than two acres, is wooded and will be subject to UDO 9.1 Tree 

Conservation. 
2. Currently this site is zoned R1 which will require 15% of the site to be saved in Tree 

Conservation Area.  The rezoning will reduce the amount of Tree Conservation Area to 10%. 
3. Currently Litchford Road is classified as a major thoroughfare.  UDO Section 9.1.4.A.8.  

requires a 50 ft. Primary Tree Conservation Area – Thoroughfare adjacent to streets 
classified as a major street. 

 
Impact Identified:   
 
1.  The amount of required Tree Conservation Area will be reduced from 15% to 10%. 

 
4.7 Designated Historic Resources 

The site is not located within or adjacent to a National Register Historic District and/or 
Raleigh Historic Overlay District.  It does not include any National Register individually-listed 
properties and/or Raleigh Historic Landmarks. 

 
Impact Identified: None 

 
4.8 Community Development 

 
Impact Identified: None 
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4.9 Impacts Summary 
Sewer and fire flow matters may need to be addressed upon development. A traffic impact 
study is not required. Cross access to adjacent parcels shall be made in accordance with the 
Raleigh UDO section 8.3.5.D. There are two public street stubs for Dorrington Trail 
connecting to the Z-23-2017 parcel on the south and east. Under the Raleigh UDO section 
8.3.4.C.4, these stubs must be extended through the Z-23-2017 parcel to form a through 
street 

 
4.10 Mitigation of Impacts 

Address cross access, sewer and fire flow capacities at the site plan stage.  
 

 
5. Conclusions 

 
The request is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map and inconsistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan overall. 
 
The Future Land Use Map designated the area as Low-Density Residential. The proposed 
density of eight units exceeds that recommendation. This could be made consistent if the 
proposed density was decreased to six units per acre or by conditioning the request to require the 
Conservation Development Option. 
 
The vision theme of Growing Successful Neighborhoods and Communities and policies 
concerning infill compatibility and density transitions show this request to be inconsistent. This 
determination is based on the potential for moderate density development at an incompatible 
scale in close proximity to existing single family homes. 
 
Many of the inconsistent policies cited concern impacts of infill development. These impacts can 
be mitigated by the offering of conditions to increase setbacks, provide for vegetated protective 
yards, or reducing permitted height.  
 
 



8.53
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